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DECISION 


Susan Rawlings is subject to discipline because she was found guilty on her plea of guilty to possession of marijuana and possession of drug paraphernalia with intent to use.  
Procedure


The State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) filed a complaint on February 25, 2009, asserting that Rawlings’ license is subject to discipline.  Rawlings was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of hearing on March 5, 2009, and filed an answer to the complaint on April 1, 2009.  

This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on August 3, 2009.  Sharie Hahn represented the Board.  Neither Rawlings nor anyone representing her appeared.  The reporter filed the transcript on August 11, 2009.  
Findings of Fact


1.  Rawlings was licensed as a registered professional nurse (“RN”).  The Board originally issued her license on or about February 8, 1999, and her license lapsed on April 30, 2007.  


2.  At some unspecified point in time, Rawlings possessed marijuana, a controlled substance.
 

3.  On March 16, 2006, in the Circuit Court of Platte County, Rawlings pled guilty to possession of a controlled substance (marijuana) and possession of drug paraphernalia with intent to use.  The court sentenced her to one year in the county jail on each count, to run consecutively with each other, but suspended the execution of sentence and placed her on two years of supervised probation. 
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Rawlings has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  


The Board argues that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066:

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:
(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person's ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

(2) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed;

*   *   *
(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]
I.   Possession of Controlled Substance


Section 195.202, RSMo 2000, provides:

1.  Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.
2.  Any person who violates this section with respect to any controlled substance except thirty-five grams or less of marijuana is guilty of a class C felony.

3. Any person who violates this section with respect to not more than thirty-five grams of marijuana is guilty of a class A misdemeanor.
Rawlings was found guilty on her plea of guilty to possessing marijuana, a controlled substance.  The conviction establishes that Rawlings committed the conduct.
  Therefore, there is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(1). 
II.  Criminal Offenses

Rawlings also pled guilty to possession of drug paraphernalia with intent to use under 
§ 195.233.1, RSMo 2000, which provides:  

It is unlawful for any person to use, or to possess with intent to use, drug paraphernalia[.] 

The qualifications of an RN include good moral character.
  “Good moral character” is honesty, fairness, and respect for the rights of others and for the laws of the state and nation.
  The crimes of unlawful possession of a controlled substance and possession of drug paraphernalia with intent to use are related to moral character and are thus reasonably related to the qualifications for the RN profession.  Because the duties of RNs give them access to controlled substances in rendering care to patients,
 these crimes are reasonably related to the functions or duties of the profession.

Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]

In Brehe v. Missouri Dep’t of Elementary and Secondary Education,
 a case that involved discipline of a teacher’s certificate under § 168.071 for committing a crime involving moral turpitude, the court referred to three classifications of crimes:

(1) crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude, such as frauds (Category 1 crimes);

(2) crimes “so obviously petty that conviction carries no suggestion of moral turpitude,” such as illegal parking (Category 2 crimes); and

(3) crimes that “may be saturated with moral turpitude,” yet do not involve it necessarily, such as willful failure to pay income tax or refusal to answer questions before a congressional committee (Category 3 crimes).


We determine that unlawful possession of a controlled substance and possession of drug paraphernalia with intent to use are Category I crimes and thus criminal offenses involving moral turpitude.
  There is cause to discipline Rawlings under § 335.066.2(2).  
III.  Violation of Drug Laws


Sections 195.202 and 195.233.1, RSMo 2000, are part of the drug laws of this state.  Therefore, there is cause to discipline Rawlings under § 335.066.2(14).  
Summary


There is cause to discipline Rawlings under § 335.066.2(1), (2) and (14).  

SO ORDERED on October 7, 2009.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP  



Commissioner

	�Section 195.017.  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to RSMo Supp. 2008.


�Section 621.045.  


�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


	�The Board’s complaint should also cite and quote the criminal statutes that are allegedly violated.  


	�Carr v. Holt, 134 S.W.3d 647, 649 (Mo. App., E.D. 2004).  


	�Section 335.046.1, RSMo 2000.


	�� HYPERLINK "http://web2.westlaw.com/find/default.wl?tf=-1&serialnum=1997035748&rs=WLW9.07&referencepositiontype=S&ifm=NotSet&fn=_top&sv=Split&referenceposition=899&pbc=D2E99C3F&tc=-1&ordoc=2007540975&findtype=Y&db=713&vr=2.0&rp=%2ffind%2fdefault.wl&mt=61" \t "_top" �Hernandez v. State Bd. of Regis'n for the Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 899 n.1 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997).  �


	�Section 335.016(15).


�In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1929)).  


�213 S.W.3d 720 (Mo. App., W.D. 2007).


�Id. at 725 (quoting Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp. v. Lardner, 216 F.2d 844, 852 (9th Cir. 1954)).


� Narcotics offenses are crimes involving moral turpitude.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 709 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  
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